
Jeffrey Crist, Chairman • Dean Tamburri, Vice Chairman • Vincent Odock, Secretary • Susan Walski, Board Member 
Marc Greene, Board Member • Giovanni Palladino, Board Member • Linda Muller, Board Member 

William Fioravanti, Chief Executive Officer • Lino J. Sciarretta, General Counsel • Daniel G. Birmingham, Bond Counsel 

Agenda 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, The Orange County Industrial Development Agency will hold a regularly scheduled 

meeting on September 25th, 2025, immediately following the OCFC Meeting at Orange County IDA 

Headquarters, 4 Crotty Lane, Suite 100, New Windsor, NY 12553 to consider and/or act upon the following: 

Order of Business 

• Call Meeting to Order

• Roll Call

• Proof of Notice

• Minutes

o Approval of Minutes from August 6th, 2025, Board of Directors Meeting

• Reports

o Committee Reports

• Finance Committee

• Governance Committee

o Chairman’s Report

o CEO Report

• New Business

o Mountain Green Partners – Initial Resolution

o Fiorello (GTI) / Orange & Rockland Utilities

o Accept August 2025 Financials

o Accept July Bank Balance Corrected

o Approval of August / September Payables

o CD Matures – 10/12/25

o Fee Schedule

o Ethics Officer / By-Laws

• Executive Session

• Adjournment
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To watch the livestream, please visit our website: www.ocnyida.com 

 

Dated: September 3, 2025 By: William Fioravanti – Chief Executive Officer 

 

4 Crotty Lane, Suite 100 • New Windsor, NY 12553 

Phone: (845) 234-4192 • Fax : (845) 220-2228 • Email : business@ocnyida.com 
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Jeffrey Crist, Chairman • Dean Tamburri, Vice Chairman • Vincent Odock, Secretary 
Susan Walski, Board Member • Marc Greene, Board Member • Giovanni Palladino, Board Member • Linda Muller, Board Member 

William Fioravanti, Chief Executive Officer • Lino J. Sciarretta, General Counsel • Daniel G. Birmingham, Bond Counsel 
 

 
Date:  September 10, 2025 
From:  Jeffrey D. Crist 
Re:  Next Meeting Date 

 
 

 

The next Board of Directors meeting of the  
Orange County Industrial Development Agency is: 

 
Thursday, September 25th, 2025 

immediately following the  
5:00pm OCFC meeting 

 
OCIDA Headquarters 

4 Crotty Lane, Suite 100 
New Windsor, NY 12553 

 
 

To watch the livestream, please visit our website: www.ocnyida.com 
 

Orange County Industrial Development Agency 
4 Crotty Lane, Suite 100 • New Windsor, NY 12553 

Phone: (845) 234-4192 • Fax: (845) 220-2228 • Email: business@ocnyida.com 

OCIDA Board Meeting Notice 
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Orange County Industrial Development Agency 
4 Crotty Lane 

New Windsor, NY 12553 
Tel (845) 234-4192 

                 
 

Board of Directors Meeting Minutes  
Wednesday, August 6th, 2025 

 
Meeting Location: Regional Food Bank Hudson Valley, 580 NY-416, Montgomery, NY 12549 
 
Board Members Present: Jeffrey Crist (Chair), Dr. Vincent Odock, Marc Greene, Dean 
Tamburri, Linda Muller, Giovanni Palladino 
 
Board Members Absent: Susan Walski 
 
Staff Present: Bill Fioravanti, Kelly Reilly, Marty Borrás, Ethan Dubner (OCIDA intern), Dylan 
Burke (AV), Rudy Zodda (General Counsel), Brad Schwartz (Conflict Counsel via Zoom) 
 
Others Present: Brian Sanvidge (NYS Monitor), Andrew Higgins and Pierre Savar (Balchem 
Corp), John Bedel, and Jeff Forsythe (Balchem via Zoom), Steve Gross (Dir. Economic 
Development), Conor Eckert and Lucas Irace (OC Partnership), Amanda Dana (Director of 
Tourism), Lisa Karvellas and Jennifer Liu (Cedar Lakes Estate) 
              
 
I. Call Meeting to Order 
 
The Chairman called the meeting to order at 5:23 p.m. 
 
II. Roll Call 
 
Mr. Fioravanti acknowledged the Board, staff members, and guests present. 

III. Proof of Notice 
 
The Chairman acknowledged that the meeting was duly noticed. He also noted that the sequence 
of the agenda would be adjusted to accommodate the guests. 
 
IV. New Business 
 
GTI Easement – Authorizing Resolution: Mr. Fioravanti explained that Orange & Rockland is 
seeking an easement from GTI for a substation they are installing near their property. Because of 
our current leaseback agreement, OCIDA must approve the easement agreement. Mr. Schwartz 
reviewed the request in detail and stated that the request does not require or involve any 
additional financial assistance it is consenting to an easement agreement to allow O&R to install 
underground utility lines on a portion of the GTI property. 
 

4



 

 2 

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION FOR THE 
EASEMENT REQUEST FROM GREEN THUMB INDUSTRIES (GTI) WAS MADE BY 
MR. GREENE, SECONDED BY MR, TAMBURRI, AND PASSED BY UNANIMOUS 
ROLL CALL. 
 
V. Balchem Corporation/Project Dairy 
 
Mr. Greene recused himself for potential conflict of interest. Mr. Fioravanti stated that a public 
hearing was held with no opposition to the project. Mr. Zodda reviewed the resolution and stated 
that if approved, counsel will work with the project on the closing documents. Mr. Higgins gave 
a brief introduction on the project. 
 
A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION FOR BALCHEM 
CORPORATION WAS MADE BY DR. ODOCK, SECONDED BY MR. PALLADINO, 
AND PASSED WITH 5 AYES AND ONE ABSTENTION BY MR. GREENE. 
 
VI. Cedar Lakes Estate 
 
Mr. Fioravanti introduced the project and their request for assistance with their expansion which 
will include 20 new units and 13 full time positions. The Board and guests viewed the Cedar 
Lakes video which included details on positions and salaries in the organization. Mr. Fioravanti 
noted that incentives could not be approved until the project has gone before the planning board 
and obtained a SEQRA determination. Ms. Karvellas took questions about employment, the 
project’s time frame and their understanding of the OCIDA’s terms regarding local labor. Ms. 
Dana spoke of the attraction to Orange County the project would bring. 
 
A MOTION TO APPROVE THE INDUCEMENT RESOLUTION TO ALLOW THE 
OCIDA TO SCHEDULE A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE CEDAR LAKES ESTATE 
PROJECT WAS MADE BY MR. PALLADINO, SECONDED BY MR. GREENE, AND 
PASSED BY UNANIMOUS ROLL CALL. 
 
VII. Minutes 
 
A MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FOR THE MAY 14TH, 2025 OCIDA BOARD 
OF DIRECTORS MEETING WAS MADE BY MR. PALLADINO, SECONDED BY MR. 
GREENE, AND PASSED WITH FOUR AYES AND TWO ABSTENTIONS FROM MS. 
MULLER AND MR. TAMBURRI. 
 
A MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FOR THE JUNE 26TH, 2025 OCIDA 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING WAS MADE BY MS. MULLER, SECONDED BY 
MR. GREENE, AND PASSED 4 AYES AND TWO ABSTENTIONS FROM MR. 
PALLADINO, AND MR. TAMBURRI. 
 
VIII. Reports 
 
Finance Committee: Mr. Greene reviewed the report and noted some higher expenses for tech 
support for public hearings, legal counsel, pass-thru costs with some reimbursements expected. 
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A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE JUNE 2025 OCIDA FINANCIAL REPORT AND THE 
JUNE 2025 OCIDA PAYABLES WAS MADE BY MS. MULLER, SECONDED BY MR. 
TAMBURRI, AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
July 2025 Financial Report: Mr. Greene reviewed the report and noted the correction needed 
for the CD maturity date on the bank balance report which will be presented to the Board for 
review and approval at the September 2025 Board of Directors meeting. 
 
Governance Committee Report: Ms. Muller stated that the local labor policy will be revised to 
remove references to procurement of materials, as tracking the purchase of supplies would be 
difficult to manage.  
 
A MOTION TO REVISE THE LOCAL LABOR POLICY TO REMOVE REFERENCES 
TO PROCUREMENT MONITORING WAS MADE BY DR. ODOCK, SECONDED BY 
MR. GREENE, AND PASSED 5 AYES AND ONE NAY BY MR. TAMBURRI. 
 
Fee Schedule: The Committee agreed to table this item until the September 2025 meeting. 
 
Ethics Officer Designation: Ms. Muller stated that this item would require a change to the 
current by-laws which she will draft and present to the Governance Committee at the September 
meeting. 
 
Chairman’s Report: The Chairman thanked the Board for adjusting their schedules to 
accommodate the meeting date changes.  
 
CEO Report: Mr. Fioravanti introduced Mr. Dubner as the new intern and discussed the work 
that Ethan is doing. Mr. Fioravanti discussed his attendance at the IDA Academy conference on 
July 29th. 
 
IX. Adjournment 
 
A MOTION TO ADJOURN THE MEETING WAS MADE BY MR. PALLADINO, 
SECONDED BY MR. TAMBURRI, AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
The meeting closed at 6:19 p.m. 
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Report to the Board of Directors 

Bill Fioravanti, CEO 
August/September 2025 

 
 

I. Key Items on the September 25th Board Mee�ng Agendas: 
 

1. Mountain Green Partners aka Inn the Fields – Earlier this month, we received an 
applica�on for incen�ves from a Warwick-based husband and wife team seeking to 
develop a wedding and lodging venue on their 29-acre property. The first phase of the 
project will be the construc�on of a 24-room, approx. 15,000 square foot hotel building 
and renova�ons to an exis�ng barn. This $8.3 million project is expected to create 21 
new full-�me jobs. The applicant is seeking $377,812.50 in sales tax exemp�on and a 10-
year property tax abatement.  
This application and appendices were sent to you electronically under separate cover. 

 
2. Fiorello (GTI)/Orange & Rockland – The OCIDA Board recently signed off on a 

‘below-the-ground’ easement agreement related to Orange & Rockland’s installa�on 
of a new substa�on on a small por�on of GTI’s property at the Warwick Tech Park. 
O&R is now purchasing that small parcel from GTI and, because of our current lease-
leaseback agreement, OCIDA is being asked to modify the agreement to release that 
parcel and authorize an ‘above-the-ground’ easement. 
The resolutions and easement agreement are included in this packet. 

 
3. Fee Schedule – This item was carried over from last month’s mee�ng. To recap, since we 

last revised our fee schedule in 2023, we have learned through administering a handful 
of projects that the closing fee rates we are now charging are simply not commensurate 
with the work required of IDA Board and staff. I proposed increasing those fees, and 
adding other new fees to cover incidental costs associated with processing IDA 
applica�ons and servicing ac�ve projects (e.g. transcrip�on services, cost-benefit 
analyses, easement approvals). This packet includes a comparison of the old schedule 
and the new, as requested by the Governance Commitee.  
Copies of the current and proposed Fee Schedules, along with a summary of the changes, 
are included in this packet. 

 
4. Revised June/July Financial Reports – The Finance Commitee chose not to approve 

por�ons of last month’s financial reports un�l two items were corrected: OCIDA’s bank 
balances report included an incorrect date for one of our CDs; and OCFC’s $250K grant 
to the Food Bank for their generator was not reflected on the June/July financials due to 
a coding error in QuickBooks.  
The revised pages of the June/July financial reports are included in this packet. 
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5. Ethics Officer/By-Laws Revision – One of our state monitor’s recommenda�ons is to 
assign an Ethics Officer to help the agency uphold its ethical standards. Doing so requires 
amendments to OCIDA and OCFC bylaws. At the same �me counsel was making those 
edits, we also asked them to propose revised language for the sec�ons of the OCFC 
bylaws that refer to two currently unfilled posi�ons: Chief Financial Officer and Chief 
Opera�ng Officer. The revisions make filling these roles op�onal, and at the discre�on of 
the CEO rather than the Board.  
The proposed bylaws edits for both OCIDA and OCFC are included in this packet. 
 

II. Other Updates 
 

• 2 Girls 1 Boy LLC– On September 12th I par�cipated in a groundbreaking ceremony for 
the bou�que hotel planned in the Town of Cornwall. Of course, OCIDA approved sales 
tax and mortgage recording tax exemp�ons for this project, which will be named 
Cornwall Arms. The Arms will be part of Hilton’s Tapestry collec�on that is reserved for 
upscale, independent hotels. The developers hope to begin construc�on later this fall.  
 

     
 

• Amazon/Scannell –Although the developer was denied a height variance by the Town 
ZBA, there is a provision in Wawayanda’s code that allows the planning board to waive 
the height restric�on if there are adequate setbacks and if there is an advanced fire 
suppression system on site with at least a two-hour of water supply. Amazon is planning 
one of the most advanced fire suppression systems ever installed for this loca�on, as 
well as mul�ple water tanks to enable 6 hours of firefigh�ng capability. The planning 
board held a public hearing on this mater on 9/10, which they closed at the conclusion 
of public comments. It is expected that the planning board will vote on this at their 10/8 
mee�ng. We will con�nue to update you on this. 
 

• EPA Brownfields Assessment Grant – The EPA has authorized us to begin assessment 
studies on two of our top 5 priority proper�es: the former Kolmar Labs site in Port Jervis, 
and the Orange County Fairgrounds in the Town of Wallkill. We are s�ll awai�ng the 
EPA’s approval to study the remaining three proper�es, however significant cuts to that 
department have resulted in serious delays in these approvals. We know that other 
organiza�ons are experiencing the same delays, so there isn’t much we can do at this 
point but keep prodding our program manager as we do. 
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• ABO Board Member Trainings – The NYS Authori�es Budget Office requires that IDA 
board members par�cipate in con�nuous training to stay informed about "best 
prac�ces, regulatory and statutory changes rela�ng to the effec�ve oversight of the 
management and financial ac�vi�es of public authori�es". You can par�cipate in one of 
the ABO’s upcoming online training sessions: 
 

o Wednesday, October 8, 2025 - 9:30 AM - 11:00 AM 
o Wednesday, October 22, 2025 - 9:30 AM - 11:00 AM 

 
These training courses are rela�vely brief. If you are available to par�cipate in either 
session, please let us know and we will register you.  
 

 
III. Mee�ngs and Presenta�ons 

 
• Served as a featured guest of a commercial real estate podcast on 8/7. 

• Appeared on WTBQ radio in Warwick on 8/8. 

• Toured SUNY Orange’s FoodTEC program in Newburgh on 8/11. 

• Met with the director and a board member of the Warwick Conference Center on 8/13. 

• Met with the Business Ini�a�ve Corp (BIC) at IDA HQ on 8/18. 

• Atended OC Legislature’s E&E Commitee mee�ng in Goshen on 8/18. 

• Par�cipated in virtual mee�ng with County Execu�ve Neuhaus and the OC economic 

development team on 9/4. 

• Atended grand opening for renovated BOCES facility at Glen Arden in Goshen on 9/4. 

• Atended OC Partnership’s Alliance for Balanced Growth dinner, focused on urban 

revitaliza�on, in Goshen on 9/4. 

• Atended annual event for the Construc�on Contractors Associa�on in New Windsor on 

9/10. 

• Atended planning board public hearing for Scannell/Amazon project in the Town of 

Wawayanda on 9/10. 

• Par�cipated in groundbreaking ceremony for the Cornwall Arms bou�que hotel on 

9/12.  

9



• Atended OC Legislature’s E&E Commitee mee�ng in Goshen on 9/15. 

• Atended Patern for Progress’s 60th Anniversary event in Poughkeepsie on 9/16. 

 

IV. OCIDA in the News 

Balchem looks to expand operations in 
Orange County 
 

July 14, 2025  6:12 am By Hank Gross 
 

WALLKILL – Balchem, a company that develops and manufactures ingredients and products for 

the nutritional, food, pharmaceutical, animal health, plant nutrition and industrial markets, is 

looking to relocate from its Slate Hill facility in Orange County to a much larger operation in a 

new 70,000 square foot building in the nearby Town of Wallkill. 

The more than $36 million project is seeking financial incentives from the County Industrial 

Development Agency. 

IDA Executive Director Bill Fioravanti said the requested 15-year payment-in-lieu-of-taxes 

agreement, sales tax exemption on materials, and mortgage tax recording fee exemption are 

well worth retaining the company locally. 

“We are trying to attract strategic industries like R&D, life sciences and biotech, but we can’t 

forget the importance of retaining companies in those spaces who are already mainstays here 

in the county,” he said. “So, we think this an important company to retain and keep in Orange 

County and help them grow as well.” 

Balchem expects to retain its current 35 employees and hire additional ones. 

The Orange County Partnership played a significant role in retaining the company in the county 

and expanding its operations. 

The IDA Board of Directors is going through the approval process to provide the incentives. 

 

# # 
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ORANGE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
INDUCEMENT RESOLUTION 

 
Regarding the 

 
Mountain Green Partners LLC Project 

  
 WHEREAS, the New York State Industrial Development Agency Act and the Agency's 
enabling legislation, respectively constituting Article 18-A and Section 912 of the General 
Municipal Law (Chapter 24 of the Consolidated Laws of New York) (the "Act") authorizes the 
Agency (1) to promote the economic welfare, recreational opportunities and prosperity of its 
inhabitants, and (2) to promote, attract, encourage and develop recreation and economically 
sound commerce and industry through governmental action for the purpose of preventing 
unemployment and economic deterioration; and 
 
 WHEREAS, an Application for Financial Assistance dated August 1, 2025 has been 
submitted to the Agency by or on behalf of Mountain Green Partners LLC (together with the 
applicant and other project sponsor or any related legal entity, if different, the "Company") 
requesting assistance in financing a proposed project in the Town of Warwick, New York, 
consisting of the construction and redevelopment of an underutilized property, located at 5 
Hathorn Road, Warwick, New York (the “Premises”) and the acquisition of machinery and 
equipment related thereto, all to be used as hotel and administrative offices as more fully 
described in the application and supplemental materials all at a cost of approximately 
$7,460,000.00 (the “Project”); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Agency’s Local Construction Labor Policy, which went into effect on 
 June 26, 2024 (“Labor Policy”), was annexed to and made a part of the Application; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Premises is located within the Town of Warwick; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in its application, the Company has represented that the Project is expected 
to create eleven (11) new full-time jobs and ten (10) new part-time jobs in the Town of Warwick, 
County of Orange, and the State of New York within three (3) years of the completion of 
construction, and has made additional factual representations concerning itself and the Project 
upon which the Agency is relying in adopting this resolution; and 
 

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate the development and renovation of the Project, the 
Company desires Agency financial assistance in connection with the Project in the form of (i) 
exemptions of up to $322,968.00 for State and Local Sales Taxes that would otherwise be due 
with respect to project costs for qualified expenditures in an amount of up to $3,975,000.00 and 
(ii) payment in lieu of tax benefits (“PILOT”)  in amounts to be established; and 

 
WHEREAS, Company represents that the financial assistance requested from the Agency 

is necessary in order to enable the Company to proceed with the Project and to be competitive in 
its business in Orange County; and  
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 WHEREAS, in its application for assistance, the Company has made further 
representations with respect to the qualification of the Project as a commercial project under the 
Agency's guidelines, and the Company has represented, and the Agency has determined that such 
qualification is supported by the information presented in the application; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agency intends to induce the Company to proceed with the development 
of the Project pending completion of arrangements by the Company and the Agency for the 
financing for the Project as a "straight lease" transaction. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the Orange County Industrial Development Agency hereby 
resolves as follows: 
 
 Section 1. Qualification of Project. 
 
 The Agency hereby determines that the undertaking and completion of the Project and 
the financing thereof by the Agency is authorized by the Act and will be in furtherance of the 
policy of the State of New York as set forth therein. 
 
 Section 2. Commercial Project Determinations. 
 
 The Agency hereby further specifically determines, in accordance with its guidelines for 
commercial projects and based on the representations and information presented by the Company 
in the application, that: 
 
 1.   The Project will generate a direct economic impact on the County of a positive 
nature. 
 
 2.   The Project will involve the redevelopment of an underutilized property located at 
the Premises and the construction of a new warehouse building. 
 
 3. The Project will be located in the Town of Warwick. 
 

4.    The Project will generate new ratables for the County and the other taxing 
jurisdictions. 
 
 5.  The Project will lead to the creation of eleven (11) new full-time jobs and ten (10) 
new part-time jobs in the County and allow the Company to be competitive. 
 
  Section 3.   SEQRA. 
 
 The Agency further determines that it is not the lead agency with respect to the Project 
under the State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”), and that any determination 
thereunder as to the necessity of preparing an environmental impact statement will be made by 
such lead agency.  The actions taken hereunder shall be subject in all respect to compliance with 
SEQRA prior to any final action being taken by the Agency. 
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 Section 4. Ratification of Prior Acts. 
 
 Any action heretofore taken by the Company in initiating the Project is hereby ratified, 
confirmed and approved. 
 
 Section 5. Assistance of Company.   
 
 The members, representatives, and agents of the Agency are hereby authorized and 
directed to take all actions deemed appropriate to assist the Company in commencing and 
carrying out the Project to include the providing of an exemption from mortgage taxes and sales 
tax on amounts expended as costs for the construction, renovation, redevelopment and for 
equipping of the facility. Final action with respect to financial assistance shall be subject to 
approval by an Authorizing Resolution by the Agency. 
 

Section 6. Assistance of Agency 
 
 Subject to agreement between the Agency and the Applicant as to terms in all agreements 
to be entered into with respect to the Project, the Agency will undertake to use reasonable efforts 
to provide financial assistance to the Project in the amounts requested by the Applicant in the 
Application for Financial Assistance. 
 
 Section 7. Reimbursement of Costs and Expenses. 
 
 Any expenses incurred by the Agency with respect to the Project and the financing 
thereof, including attorney’s fees and disbursements, shall be reimbursed by the Applicant.  By 
acceptance hereof, the Applicant agrees to pay such expenses and further agrees to indemnify the 
Agency, its members, employees and agents and hold the Agency and such persons harmless 
against claims for losses, damage or injury or any expenses or damages, including attorney’s fees 
and disbursements, incurred as a result of action taken by or on behalf of the Agency in good 
faith with respect to the Project and the financing thereof.   
 
 Section 8. No Recourse or Personal Liability. 
 
 No provision of this resolution or any other related document shall constitute or give rise 
to a charge upon the general credit of the Agency or impose upon the Agency a pecuniary 
liability except as may be payable from the limited sources set forth above.  No recourse shall be 
had for the payment of or performance of any obligation in connection therewith against any 
employee, officer, member, representative or agent of the Agency, nor is or shall any such 
person become personally liable for any such payment or performance. 
 
 Section 9. Effect of Resolution.  
 
 In adopting this resolution, notwithstanding any other provision hereof, the Agency 
assumes no responsibility for obtaining or assisting the Company in obtaining financing for the 
Project.  This resolution is not a contract between the Agency and the Company, and it shall not 
be construed as such. 
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Section 10. Occupancy by Applicant 

 
 No person other than the Applicant and its affiliates or its tenants shall occupy the Project 
unless and until approved by the Agency. 
 

Section 11. Labor Policy 
 
Commencing with the adoption of this Inducement Resolution, the Company hereby agrees to 
comply with the provisions of the Agency’s Labor Policy. 
 

Section 12. Representations 
 
 The Agency has made and makes no representation or warranty whatsoever, either 
express or implied, with respect to the merchantability, condition, environmental status, fitness, 
design, operation or workmanship of any part of the Project, its fitness for any particular 
purpose, the quality or capacity of the materials in the Project, or the suitability of the Project for 
the Company’s purposes or needs or the extent to which financial assistance will be sufficient to 
pay the cost of constructing, equipping and furnishing of the Project. The Company, by 
executing the acceptance hereof, represents that it is satisfied that the Project is suitable and fit 
for its purposes.  The Agency shall not be liable in any manner whatsoever to anyone for any 
loss, damage or expense of any kind or nature caused, directly or indirectly, by the Project 
property or the use or maintenance thereof or the failure of operation thereof, or the repair, 
service or adjustment thereof, or by any delay or failure to provide any such maintenance, 
repairs, service or adjustment, or by any interruption of service or loss of use thereof or for any 
loss of business howsoever caused, and the Company, by executing the acceptance hereof, 
hereby indemnifies and holds the Agency harmless from any such loss, damage or expense. 
 

Section 13. Compliance by Company 
 
 Any commitment of the Agency set forth herein is expressly conditioned upon full 
compliance of the Company and the Project with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, and 
the Company shall be required to provide satisfactory evidence of the same to the Agency prior 
to providing any financial assistance. 
 
 Section 14. Conditions 
 
 The undertakings of the Agency set forth herein are subject to and conditioned upon (a) 
full compliance with federal, state and local regulatory and environmental procedures and 
requirements, including the State Environmental Quality Review Act, (b) publication of notice 
and holding of a public hearing with respect to the Project and the proposed financial assistance 
as required by the Act, and (c) provision of full environmental indemnities by an entity 
satisfactory to the Agency and in form and substance acceptable by the Agency and its counsel. 
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 Section 15.       Expiration Date of Resolution. 
 
 This resolution may be deemed by the Agency to have expired at any time after twelve 
months from the date hereof.  
 

Section 16.  Effective Date. 
 
 The resolution shall take effect immediately upon its acceptance by the Company. 
 
Adopted:  __________, 2025 
 
Motion made by                                   ; seconded by ________________ 
 
VOTE:  
 
Jeffrey D. Crist – Chairman    AYE ______   NAY _____ 
 
Dean Tamburri - Vice Chairman   AYE ______   NAY _____ 
 
Vincent Odock – Secretary    AYE ______   NAY _____ 
 
Marc Greene - Board Member   AYE ______   NAY _____ 
 
Linda Muller - Board Member   AYE ______   NAY _____ 
 
Giovanni Palladino - Board Member  AYE ______   NAY _____ 
 
Susan Walski - Board Member   AYE ______   NAY _____ 
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  CERTIFIED to be a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted on _______ 
__, 2025 by the Members of the Board of the Orange County Industrial Development Agency. 
 
       ORANGE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL 
       DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 
 
       By: _____________________________ 
        Name: William Fioravanti 
        Title:   Chief Executive Officer 
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EASEMENT GRANT 
 

THIS EASEMENT GRANT (“Easement Grant”) is entered into by and between GTI 
WARWICK OPPORTUNITIES, LLC, a New York limited liability company with an address of 
c/o Green Thumb Industries Inc., 325 W Huron Street, Suite 700, Chicago, Illinois 60654 
(“Grantor”), and ORANGE AND ROCKLAND UTILITIES, INC., a New York corporation with 
offices located at One Blue Hill Plaza, Pearl River, New York 10965 (“Grantee”). At times, 
Grantor and Grantee shall each also be identified as a “Party” hereinafter and collectively as 
“Parties”.  

 
RECITALS: 

 
A. Grantor is the owner of the premises commonly known as Section 46, Block 1, Lot 

48.22 on the Official Tax Map of the Town of Warwick, County of Orange, State of New York 
and also known as Lot 8 on a certain subdivision map entitled “Warwick Valley Local Dev. Corp.” 
dated 7/31/2013, and filed 8/5/2014 in the office of the Orange County Clerk as Map No. 239-14 
(“Grantor’s Premises”).  

 
B. Grantor is the owner of the premises commonly known as Section 46, Block 1, Lot 

48.21 on the Official Tax Map of the Town of Warwick, County of Orange, State of New York 
and also known as Lot 7 on a certain subdivision map entitled “Warwick Valley Local Dev. Corp.” 
dated 7/31/2013, and filed 8/5/2014 in the office of the Orange County Clerk as Map No. 239-14 
(the “Substation Parcel”). As of the date hereof, Grantor and Grantee are parties to that certain 
Purchase and Sale Agreement dated July 9, 2024 (the “PSA”), pursuant to which Grantee has the 
right to purchase the Substation Parcel from Grantor. 

 
C. Pursuant to the PSA, Grantor and Grantee now desire to enter into this Easement 

Grant to provide for utility and access easements as more fully described herein over Grantor’s 
Premises, and more particularly over that certain area described on Schedule A, attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, and depicted as the cross-hatched area shown on Schedule B, attached 
hereto and made a part hereof (the “Easement Area”).  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One ($1.00) Dollar in hand paid and 

for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Grantor hereby 
acknowledges, Grantor hereby agree as follows:  

 
I. Grant of Utility Easement 
 

Grantor hereby grants unto Grantee a perpetual, non-exclusive easement to: (a) install, construct, 
reconstruct, relocate, operate, repair, alter, replace, upgrade, enlarge, maintain, inspect and 
remove underground electric transmission and distribution lines, telecommunications lines, 
service connections, transformers, and related facilities and appurtenances thereto, pipes, 
fixtures, conduits, manholes, duct banks, vaults and duct lines, together with wires, cables, 
terminal boxes, and other miscellaneous equipment or facilities (collectively, “Grantee’s 
Facilities”), and the right to permit other utility companies to attach or place their underground 
conduits, wires or facilities to Grantee’s Facilities, and the right to keep free from and remove all 
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obstructions, in, upon, along, over, under, through and across the Easement Area, and (b) trim, 
cut, chemically treat (provided all such treatment will comply with the vegetative management 
plan on file with the New York State Public Service Commission, as applicable) and/or remove 
all trees, branches, underbrush and other vegetation in, upon, along, over, under, through and 
across Grantor’s Premises as reasonably required in connection with all of Grantee’s uses of the 
Easement Area granted hereunder, including without limitation Sections I and II herein 
(provided that Grantee shall have no obligation to do so). Grantee’s Facilities shall be and remain 
at all times Grantee’s exclusive property, and Grantee shall at all times maintain the same in 
good condition and repair in compliance with all applicable laws.  

 
II. Grant of Access Easement  
 
Grantor hereby grants unto Grantee a perpetual, non-exclusive easement to install, 

construct, reconstruct, operate, repair, alter, enlarge, replace, upgrade, maintain, and inspect a 
shared access road right-of-way, including without limitation, paving, excavating and/or changing 
the grade and/or including other access road improvements (hereinafter, “ROW Road Facilities”) 
in, upon, along, over, under, through and across the Easement Area as is reasonable and proper in 
connection with the exercise of Grantee’s  foregoing or hereinafter rights and easements and to 
also provide sufficient means of ingress and egress to the Grantee’s Facilities and the Substation 
Parcel.  Initially, Grantee shall construct the ROW Road Facilities as a  paved asphalt driveway, 
at Grantee’s sole cost and expense. During the construction relating to the ROW Road Facilities 
or relating to Grantee’s Facilities, Grantee shall also have the right to enter upon Grantor’s 
Premises and perform grading work, including supporting structures, for example, retaining walls, 
within or adjacent to the Easement Area in the areas depicted in Schedule “C”, attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference herein.  Following Grantee’s initial construction of the ROW Road 
Facilities, Grantee shall thereafter maintain the ROW Road Facilities in good condition and repair 
as required for Grantee’s uses only, and plow the same as required for Grantee’s uses only, all as 
determined in Grantee’s sole discretion and at Grantee’s sole cost and expense. 

 
The easements granted to Grantee in Article I and II may be used by, without limitation, 

Grantee, its affiliates, and its and their employees, agents, contractors, customers, invitees, utility 
providers, lenders, successors, assigns and licensees (hereinafter referred to collectively, as the 
“O&R Permittees”). 

 
III. Grantor’s use of the Easement Area 
 
Subject to the rights and easements granted to Grantee herein, Grantee consents to 

Grantor’s use and maintenance of the ROW Road Facilities for Grantor’s and Grantor’s 
permittees’ purposes at Grantor’s sole cost and expense, including removing, replacing, 
improving, or expanding the ROW Road Facilities and to install utility lines and facilities as 
necessary or desirable to service and develop Grantor’s Premises (“Grantor’s Construction 
Work”), provided however, that any such use or maintenance of the ROW Road Facilities by 
Grantor or Grantor’s permittees, and/or any such Grantor’s Construction Work shall not 
unreasonably interfere with Grantee’s Facilities or Grantee’s rights set forth herein. In the event 
as part of Grantor’s Construction Work, Grantor elects to remove, replace, improve, or expand the 
ROW Road Facilities installed by Grantee, or install or improve utility lines, all such cost and 
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expense shall be paid solely by Grantor, and the Grantor shall thereafter be solely responsible to 
maintain and plow such ROW Road Facilities, except that Grantee shall substantially restore any 
portion of ROW Road Facilities disrupted or disturbed by Grantee or Grantee’s Permittees to the 
condition which existed prior to Grantee or Grantee’s Permittees performance of such uses.   

 
IV. General Provisions 
 
Grantor hereby covenants that it shall maintain the Easement Area as unimproved land, 

free of buildings, structures, sidewalks, patios, pavers, landscaping area or any other structural or 
vegetative impediments whatsoever (other than grass and access and utility improvements as 
described in Article III above). Grantor may not grant any new easement in, upon, along, over, 
under, through and across the Easement Area without the prior consent of Grantee,  which 
Grantee’s consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed, provided such 
proposed new easement will not interfere with Grantee’s rights herein.    

 
In the event that Grantor wishes to construct or install any improvements on Grantor’s 

Premises inside or outside of the Easement Area that do not unreasonably interfere with Grantee’s 
rights hereunder, Grantor shall comply with all clearance requirements pursuant to all applicable 
laws, rules, and regulations with respect to such improvements and Grantee’s Facilities. No 
modifications shall be made to curbing or grading within the Easement Area without Grantee’s 
consent, not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. Grantor acknowledges that the 
performance of any excavation within two (2) feet of either side of Grantee’s Facilities requires 
compliance with New York State Code Rule 753 including without limitation the requirements 
therein for advance notice and hand-digging only within two (2) feet of Grantee’s Facilities. 

 
Grantor hereby reserves for itself, and its respective successors and assigns, all rights it 

currently possesses within the Easement Area, subject to the easement rights granted to Grantee 
herein and the terms and conditions of this Easement Grant. In the event any Party hereto seeks to 
relocate any Grantee Facilities, ROW Road Facilities, or Grantor’s Construction Work, the Parties 
shall review and plan together cooperatively, to the extent that any such work shall not 
unreasonably interfere with the other Party’s rights and easements hereunder. Such Party seeking 
relocation shall provide to the other Party at least ninety (90) days in advance of such written 
request to relocate, written plans and information, as may be required by such other Party to allow 
such other Party to evaluate the requested relocation, and such Party seeking relocation shall pay 
all costs and expenses relating to such relocation. The Parties shall work cooperatively, however 
any affected Party shall have the right to reasonably condition any such relocation, provided 
however, in no event shall either Party have the right to relocate any utility improvements or 
easement if such relocation would unreasonably interfere with the rights granted  to the other Party 
under this Easement Grant. 

 
Each Party shall perform all maintenance, and construct any improvements required or 

permitted to be maintained or constructed pursuant to this Easement Grant in a workmanlike 
manner and in compliance with the applicable statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations of all 
governing public authorities as those statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations are amended from 
time to time. Each Party performing any such maintenance or construction shall bear and promptly 
pay without imposition of any lien or charge on or against all or any portion of the Grantor’s 
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Premises all costs and expended of construction and maintenance of such improvements. Except 
in cases of emergency, the right of either party to enter upon the Easement Area for the exercise 
of any right beyond access pursuant to the easements set forth herein shall be undertaken only in 
such  manner so as not to interfere with the rights or business conducted by such Party, following 
reasonable advance written notice to the applicable Party. In such case, no affirmative monetary 
obligation shall be imposed upon the Party undertaking such work, but shall with due diligence 
repair at its sole cost and expense any and all damage caused by such work and restore the affected 
portion of the Easement Area upon which such work is performed to a condition which is equal to 
the condition which existed prior to the commencement of such work.   

 
Grantor shall procure and maintain and cause contractors performing construction or 

maintenance in the Easement Area to procure general and/or comprehensive public liability 
insurance arising under the indemnity contained herein occurring in the Easement Area during all 
times with single limit coverage of not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per 
occurrence and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) in the aggregate. Also, Grantor shall 
maintain and shall require its contractors to maintain (a) automobile liability in an amount of no 
less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence for all owned and non-owned 
vehicles, and (b) statutory Workers Compensation and Employers Liability Coverages. All general 
liability, and automobile liability policies will name Grantee as additional insured and all such 
instances in this Section will be primary and noncontributory to any self-insurance carried by 
Grantee. All policies, including Workers Compensation, will contain a waiver of subrogation. In 
addition, all insurance will be placed with companies authorized to do business in the State of New 
York and with an A.M. Best Rating of A-, VII or better. Prior to the commencement of any 
construction in the Easement Area by Grantor, Grantor shall deliver Grantee certificates 
evidencing the aforementioned insurance coverages.  

 
Grantee and its contractors performing construction or maintenance in the Easement Area 

shall maintain liability protection in amounts not less than that required of Grantor hereunder, 
either through liability insurance policies or through a self-insurance program. If Grantee elects to 
self-insure, Grantee shall, upon request of Grantor, provide Grantor with reasonable 
documentation demonstrating the adequacy of Grantee’s self-insurance program, including 
evidence of financial capacity to satisfy claims and losses up to the required limits.  
 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, each Party, as indemnitor shall indemnify, defend, 
and hold harmless the other Party and its affiliates and their employees and agents against and 
from any and all loss, liability, damage, claim, cost, charge, demand, or expense (including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees) asserted by third parties for bodily injury or death to persons (including 
employees of any Party) and/or physical damage to property arising out of or in connection with 
the negligent acts or omissions or willful misconduct of the indemnitor or a material breach of any 
obligation of the indemnitor under this Easement Grant, except to the extent caused by the grossly 
negligent acts or omissions or willful misconduct of the indemnified Party.  

 
The Easement Grant shall be governed, construed, applied, and enforced in accordance 

with the laws of New York, including, without limitation, matters affecting title to all real property 
described herein.  
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This easement shall run with Grantor’s Premises and the Substation Parcel and bind and 
benefit Grantor and Grantee and their respective heirs/successors and assigns.  
 

Grantor shall cause any lease, mortgage and/or other instrument or interest now or hereafter 
encumbering the Premises to be subject to this Easement Grant. If required, Grantor agrees to 
obtain and deliver such documents and instruments, in recordable form, as may be reasonably 
necessary or reasonably requested by Grantee from time to time to evidence and confirm that any 
such lease, mortgage and/or other instrument or interest encumbering the Premises is subject to 
this Easement Grant. 

 
If Grantor has not closed on the purchase of the Substation Parcel by May 6, 2027, or such 

later date as the parties may agree to, and provided such failure to close is not a result of Grantor’s 
default under the PSA, then (i) this Easement Grant shall be automatically be deemed terminated 
as of such date, provided that Grantee agrees to deliver to Grantor such documents and instruments, 
in recordable form, as may be reasonably necessary or reasonably requested by Grantee to 
evidence and confirm such termination, and (ii) upon request of Grantor, Grantee shall remove 
Grantee’s Facilities and ROW Road Facilities from the Easement Area and restore such area to the 
condition which existed prior to the removal of such Facilities within ninety (90) days following 
such termination, failing which Grantor shall have the right to remove the same at Grantee’s cost 
and expense. 
 

Grantor hereby warrants and certifies to Grantee that: (i) Grantor is the owner of the 
Easement Area; (ii) Grantor is authorized to execute and deliver this Easement Grant; and (iii) the 
person executing this Easement Grant on behalf of Grantor is authorized and empowered to bind 
the Grantor to the terms of this Easement Grant by his or her signature hereto. Grantee hereby 
warrants and certifies to Grantor that: (i) Grantee is authorized to execute and deliver this Easement 
Grant; and (ii) the person executing this Easement Grant on behalf of Grantee is authorized and 
empowered to bind the Grantee to the terms of this Easement Grant by his or her signature hereto. 

 
– REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK – 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Easement Grant to be duly 

executed this    day of   , 20___. 
 
 Grantor:  
 
 GTI Warwick Opportunities, LLC, 
 
 _________________________________ 

Name: Anthony Georgiadis 
Title: Authorized Signatory 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF______________ ) 
    )SS.: 
COUNTY OF____________ ) 
 
 
 On this__________ day of __________________, before me, the undersigned, personally 
appeared Anthony Georgiadis, Authorized Signatory of GTI Warwick Opportunities, LLC, 
personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual 
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed 
the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the 
person or entity on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument. 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
       Notary 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Easement Grant to be duly 
executed this    day of   , 20___. 
 
 Grantee:  
 
 Orange and Rockland Utilities Inc., 
 
 _________________________________ 

Name: 
Title: 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF______________ ) 
    )SS.: 
COUNTY OF____________ ) 
 
 
 On this__________ day of __________________, before me, the undersigned, personally 
appeared__________________________, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis 
of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument 
and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her 
signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person or entity on behalf of which the individual 
acted, executed the instrument. 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
       Notary 
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CONSENT AND SUBORDINATION TO EASEMENT GRANT 
 
East West Bank (“Lender”) is beneficiary and holder of that certain Mortgage Note dated 

September 4, 2024, in the original principal amount of $23,500,000, which Mortgage Note is 
secured by that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement dated September 4, 2024, recorded on 
October 18, 2024, as Document No. 20240062464 in the Office of Orange County Clerk (the 
“Mortgage”), which affects Grantor’s Premises. Lender hereby consents to the execution and 
recording of the foregoing Easement Grant and agrees that in the event of a foreclosure of the 
Mortgage, the Easement Grant shall survive such foreclosure and remain binding upon Grantor’s 
Premises and all subsequent owners thereof.  
 
 
  
 East West Bank 
 
  
 _________________________________ 

Name: 
Title: 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF______________ ) 
    )SS.: 
COUNTY OF____________ ) 
 
 
 On this__________ day of __________________, before me, the undersigned, personally 
appeared__________________________, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis 
of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument 
and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her 
signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person or entity on behalf of which the individual 
acted, executed the instrument. 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
       Notary 
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CONSENT AND SUBORDINATION TO EASEMENT GRANT 
 

Fiorello Pharmaceuticals Inc. (“Fiorello”) is party to that certain Lease Agreement 
(Commercial) dated July 26, 2021, that certain Sublease Agreement dated July 26, 2021, and that 
certain Subleaseback Agreement dated July 26, 2021, which affect Grantor’s Premises. Fiorello  
hereby consents to the execution and recording of the Easement Grant and subordinates its interest 
in Grantor’s Premises to the Easement Grant. 
 
 
 
 Fiorello Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
 
 _________________________________ 

Name: Anthony Georgiadis 
Title: Authorized Signatory 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF______________ ) 
    )SS.: 
COUNTY OF____________ ) 
 
 
 On this__________ day of __________________, before me, the undersigned, personally 
appeared Anthony Georgiadis, Authorized Signatory of Fiorello Pharmaceuticals, Inc., personally 
known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name 
is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in 
his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person or 
entity on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument. 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
       Notary 
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CONSENT AND SUBORDINATION TO EASEMENT GRANT 
 

Orange County Industrial Development Agency (“OCIDA”) is party to that certain 
Sublease Agreement dated July 26, 2021, and that certain Subleaseback Agreement dated July 26, 
2021, which affect Grantor’s Premises. OCIDA hereby consents to the execution and recording of 
the Easement Grant and subordinates its interest in Grantor’s Premises to the Easement Grant. 
 
 
 
 Orange County Industrial Development Agency 
 
  
 _________________________________ 

Name: 
Title: 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF______________ ) 
    )SS.: 
COUNTY OF____________ ) 
 
 
 On this__________ day of __________________, before me, the undersigned, personally 
appeared__________________________, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis 
of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument 
and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her 
signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person or entity on behalf of which the individual 
acted, executed the instrument. 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
       Notary 
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SCHEDULE “A” 
  

Easement Area Description 
  

[attached]

SCHEDULE “A” 
 

Easement Area Description  
 

[attached]
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION - 50 FOOT EASEMENT FOR INGRESS, EGRESS AND GENERAL 

UTILITY PURPOSES FOR THE BENEFIT OF TAX LOT 46-1-48.21 

Mxxxx-x - GTI WARWICK OPPORTUNITIES, LLC 

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the Town of Warwick, County of Orange, 

State of New York, more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at an iron rebar found on the easterly boundary line of John Hicks Drive 

at the division line of lands conveyed to ¡ANTHUS EMPIRE HOLDINGS, LLC (Lot 9) by deed (Liber 

14401, Page 1342) on the northeast and lands conveyed to GTI Warwick Opportunities, LLC (Lot 8) by 

deed (Liber 15028, Page 1674) on the southeast, said point also being the northwest corner of the 

herein described existing 50-foot common utility access & utility easement per map entitled “ Survey 

Plan - Warwick Valley Local Dev. Corp., State School Road, Town of Warwick, Orange County, New 

York" dated July 31, 2013 last revised on July 30, 2014 prepared by Engineering € Surveying 

Properties and filed as Map No. 239-14 (Sheet 2 of 7) in the Orange County Clerk's Office on August 

5, 2014; 

THENCE southeast along the last-mentioned division line South 48° 40’ 58” East, a distance of 

192.53 feet to a point in the division line of GTI Warwick Opportunities, LLC (Lot 8) on the east and 

the herein described parcel on the south; Thence continuing through the lands of GTI Warwick 

Opportunities, LLC (Lot 8) the following two (2) courses South 48° 40' 58” East, a distance of 118.70 

feet to a point and South 41° 19’ 02” West, a distance of 50.00 feet to a point on the division line 

between other lands of GTI Warwick Opportunities, LLC (Lot 7) by deed (Liber 15028, Page 1685) on 

the south and the herein describe parcel on the northwest, 

THENCE northwest along the last-mentioned division line, North 48°40'58” West, a distance 

of 300.00 feet to an iron rebar found on the easterly boundary line of the aforementioned road on 

the northwest and the herein described parcel on the southeast; 

THENCE along the last-mentioned boundary line on a curve to the left with a radius of 110.00 

feet, a length of 51.72 feet, with a chord of North 28°39'31” East, for 51.25 feet to the point or place 

of beginning.
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SCHEDULE “B” 
  

Easement Area Depiction 
  

[attached]

SCHEDULE “B” 
 

Easement Area Depiction 
 

[attached] 
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SCHEDULE “C” 
  

Grading Area Depiction 
  

[attached]

SCHEDULE “C” 
 

Grading Area Depiction 
 

[attached] 
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EASEMENT GRANT 

The undersigned, GTI WARWICK OPPORTUNITIES, LLC, a New York limited 
liability company with an address of c/o Green Thumb Industries Inc., 325 W Huron Street, Suite 
700, Chicago, Illinois 60654, as Grantor, in consideration of the sum of One ($1.00) Dollar in hand 
paid and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Grantor 
hereby acknowledges, hereby grants unto the Grantee, ORANGE AND ROCKLAND 
UTILITIES, INC., a New York corporation with offices located at One Blue Hill Plaza, Pearl 
River, New York 10965, to have and to hold the same unto the Grantee and its successors and 
assigns forever, the perpetual easement, right and authority to (w) install, construct, reconstruct, 
relocate, operate, repair, alter, replace, upgrade, enlarge, maintain, inspect and remove 
underground electric transmission and distribution lines, telecommunications lines, service 
connections, transformers, and related facilities and appurtenances thereto, pipes, fixtures, 
conduits, manholes, duct banks, vaults and duct lines, together with wires, cables, terminal boxes, 
and other miscellaneous equipment or facilities (collectively, “Grantee’s Facilities”), and the right 
to permit other utility companies to attach or place their underground conduits, wires or facilities 
to Grantee’s Facilities, and the right to keep free from and remove all obstructions, in, upon, along, 
over, under, through and across that certain area described on Schedule A, attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, and depicted as the cross-hatched area shown on Schedule B, attached hereto 
and made a part hereof (the “Easement Area”), located within the premises of the Grantor 
commonly known as Section 46, Block 1, Lot 48.22 on the Official Tax Map of the Town of 
Warwick, County of Orange, State of New York (“Grantor’s Premises”), (x) the right, but not the 
obligation, to trim, cut, chemically treat (provided all such treatment will comply with the 
vegetative management plan on file with the New York State Public Service Commission) and/or 
remove all trees, branches, underbrush and other vegetation in, upon, along, over, under, through 
and across Grantor’s Premises as reasonably required in connection with Grantee’s use of the 
Easement Area, (y) the right to use access roads located within Grantor’s Premises now or in the 
future as reasonably required in connection with Grantee’s use of the Easement Area, and (z) the 
easement, right and authority, to install, construct, reconstruct, relocate, operate, repair, alter, 
enlarge, replace, upgrade, maintain, inspect and remove O&R access road rights-of-way, if any, 
including without limitation, paving, excavating and/or changing the grade or including other 
access road improvements reasonably required (hereinafter “O&R ROW Road Facilities”) in, 
upon, along, over, under, through and across the Easement Area as is reasonable and proper in 
connection with the exercise of the foregoing or hereinafter rights and easements, provided that 
Grantee complies with all applicable laws, rules and regulations with respect to the O&R ROW 
Road Facilities. However, this provision (z) shall not apply to the road to be constructed by 
Chancellor Lane Solar 1 LLC (“Chancellor”) in easement area #1 as described in a separate 
Easement Agreement being entered into with Chancellor, Grantor, Grantee and others. Provided 
however, this preceding sentence does not prevent O&R from exercising its easement rights set 
forth in (w) above, including without limitation, accessing and repairing its duct banks in such 
easement area #1, except that O&R shall restore any portion of such road in easement area #1 
disrupted or disturbed by O&R or O&R’s contractors to a condition which existed prior to O&R 
performing such uses. 

Grantee’s Facilities shall be and remain at all times Grantee’s exclusive property with the 
perpetual right of ingress and egress in, upon, along, over, through and across the Easement Area 
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for Grantee, its agents, representatives, servants and employees at any time and from time to time, 
with or without notice, to have free and complete access to Grantee’s Facilities and ROW Road 
Facilities for all said purposes.  In no event shall Grantee have any obligation to perform any 
maintenance or repair of the Easement Area except that Grantee shall substantially restore any 
portion of the Easement Area disrupted or disturbed by such access to a condition of unimproved 
land or gravel or paved roadway, whichever existed prior to such disturbance.  

 
Grantor hereby covenants that it shall maintain the Easement Area as unimproved land, 

free of buildings, structures, sidewalks, patios, pavers and landscaping (other than grass or 
driveways serving Grantor’s Premises that will not interfere with Grantee’s use of the Easement  
Area) or any other structural or vegetative impediments whatsoever to the exercise by Grantee of 
the easement, right and authority granted under this Easement Grant. Grantee shall have the right 
to remove and clear any such structural or vegetative impediment found in, upon, along, over, 
under, through or across the Easement Area without incurring any liability for damage or injury to 
the premises of the Grantor and without any obligation to restore any such impediment removed. 
Grantor may not grant any sublease, easement, license or other interest in, upon, along, over, under, 
through and across the Easement Area without the prior consent of Grantee.   

 
In the event that Grantor wishes to construct or install any improvements on Grantor’s 

Premises outside of the Easement Area, Grantor shall comply with all clearance requirements 
pursuant to all applicable laws, rules and regulations with respect to such improvements and 
Grantee’s Facilities. No modifications shall be made to curbing or grading within the Easement 
Area without Grantee’s consent. Grantor acknowledges that the performance of any excavation 
within two (2) feet of either side of Grantee’s Facilities requires compliance with New York State 
Code Rule 753 including without limitation the requirements therein for advance notice and hand-
digging only within two (2) feet of Grantee’s Facilities. 

 
This easement shall run with the land and bind and benefit Grantor and Grantee and their 

respective heirs/successors and assigns. Nothing herein shall diminish or waive any other easement 
Grantee has with respect to Grantor’s Premises. Grantor shall cause any lease, mortgage and/or 
other instrument or interest now or hereafter encumbering the Premises to be subject to this 
Easement Grant. If required, Grantor agrees to obtain and deliver such documents and instruments, 
in recordable form, as may be reasonably necessary or reasonably requested by Grantee from time 
to time to evidence and confirm that any such lease, mortgage and/or other instrument or interest 
encumbering the Premises is subject to this Easement Grant. 

 
As of the date hereof, Grantor and Grantee are parties to that certain Purchase and Sale 

Agreement dated July 9, 2024 (the “PSA”), pursuant to which Grantee has the right to purchase 
from Grantor the real property commonly known as Section 46, Block 1, Lot 48.21 on the Official 
Tax Map of the Town of Warwick, County of Orange, State of New York (the “Substation 
Parcel”), pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the PSA. If Grantor has not closed on 
the purchase of the Substation Parcel by May 6, 2027, or such later date as the parties may agree 
to, and provided such failure to close is not a result of Grantor’s default under the PSA, then (i) 
this Easement Grant shall be automatically be deemed terminated as of such date, provided that 
Grantee agrees to deliver to Grantor such documents and instruments, in recordable form, as may 
be reasonably necessary or reasonably requested by Grantee to evidence and confirm such 
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termination, and (ii) Grantee shall remove Grantee’s Facilities and ROW Road Facilities from the 
Easement Area and restore such area to the condition which existed prior to the removal of such 
Facilities within ninety (90) days following such termination, failing which Grantor shall have the 
right to remove the same at Grantee’s cost and expense. 
 

Grantor hereby warrants and certifies to Grantee that: (i) Grantor is the owner of the 
Easement Area; (ii) Grantor is authorized to execute and deliver this Easement Grant; and (iii) the 
person executing this Easement Grant on behalf of Grantor is authorized and empowered to bind 
the Grantor to the terms of this Easement Grant by his or her signature hereto. 

 
– REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK – 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Easement Grant to be duly 
executed this    day of   , 20___. 
 
 Grantor:  
 
 GTI Warwick Opportunities, LLC, 
 
 _________________________________ 

Name: Anthony Georgiadis 
Title: Authorized Signatory 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF______________ ) 
    )SS.: 
COUNTY OF____________ ) 
 
 
 On this__________ day of __________________, before me, the undersigned, personally 
appeared Anthony Georgiadis, Authorized Signatory of GTI Warwick Opportunities, LLC, 
personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual 
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed 
the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the 
person or entity on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument. 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
       Notary 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Easement Grant to be duly 
executed this    day of   , 20___. 
 
 Grantee:  
 
 Orange and Rockland Utilities Inc., 
 
 _________________________________ 

Name: 
Title: 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF______________ ) 
    )SS.: 
COUNTY OF____________ ) 
 
 
 On this__________ day of __________________, before me, the undersigned, personally 
appeared__________________________, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis 
of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument 
and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her 
signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person or entity on behalf of which the individual 
acted, executed the instrument. 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
       Notary 
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CONSENT AND SUBORDINATION TO EASEMENT GRANT 
 
East West Bank (“Lender”) is beneficiary and holder of that certain Mortgage Note dated 

September 4, 2024, in the original principal amount of $23,500,000, which Mortgage Note is 
secured by that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement dated September 4, 2024, recorded on 
October 18, 2024, as Document No. 20240062464 in the Office of Orange County Clerk (the 
“Mortgage”), which affects Grantor’s Premises. Lender hereby consents to the execution and 
recording of the foregoing Easement Grant and agrees that in the event of a foreclosure of the 
Mortgage, the Easement Grant shall survive such foreclosure and remain binding upon Grantor’s 
Premises and all subsequent owners thereof.  
 
 
  
 East West Bank 
 
  
 _________________________________ 

Name: 
Title: 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF______________ ) 
    )SS.: 
COUNTY OF____________ ) 
 
 
 On this__________ day of __________________, before me, the undersigned, personally 
appeared__________________________, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis 
of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument 
and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her 
signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person or entity on behalf of which the individual 
acted, executed the instrument. 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
       Notary 
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CONSENT AND SUBORDINATION TO EASEMENT GRANT 
 

Fiorello Pharmaceuticals Inc. (“Fiorello”) is party to that certain Lease Agreement 
(Commercial) dated July 26, 2021, that certain Sublease Agreement dated July 26, 2021, and that 
certain Subleaseback Agreement dated July 26, 2021, which affect Grantor’s Premises. Fiorello  
hereby consents to the execution and recording of the Easement Grant and subordinates its interest 
in Grantor’s Premises to the Easement Grant. 
 
 
 
 Fiorello Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
 
 _________________________________ 

Name: Anthony Georgiadis 
Title: Authorized Signatory 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF______________ ) 
    )SS.: 
COUNTY OF____________ ) 
 
 
 On this__________ day of __________________, before me, the undersigned, personally 
appeared Anthony Georgiadis, Authorized Signatory of Fiorello Pharmaceuticals, Inc., personally 
known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name 
is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in 
his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person or 
entity on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument. 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
       Notary 
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CONSENT AND SUBORDINATION TO EASEMENT GRANT 
 

Orange County Industrial Development Agency (“OCIDA”) is party to that certain 
Sublease Agreement dated July 26, 2021, and that certain Subleaseback Agreement dated July 26, 
2021, which affect Grantor’s Premises. OCIDA hereby consents to the execution and recording of 
the Easement Grant and subordinates its interest in Grantor’s Premises to the Easement Grant. 
 
 
 
 Orange County Industrial Development Agency 
 
  
 _________________________________ 

Name: 
Title: 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF______________ ) 
    )SS.: 
COUNTY OF____________ ) 
 
 
 On this__________ day of __________________, before me, the undersigned, personally 
appeared__________________________, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis 
of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument 
and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her 
signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person or entity on behalf of which the individual 
acted, executed the instrument. 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
       Notary 
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SCHEDULE “A” 
  

Easement Area Description 
  

[see attached]

SCHEDULE “A” 
  

Easement Area Description 
  

[see attached]

 

 
 

Easement Area Description  
 

[see attached]
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION - DISTRIBUTION EASEMENT 

M8399 - GTI Warwick Opportunities LLC 

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the Town of Warwick, County of Orange, 

State of New York, more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the southwestern most corner of the lands conveyed to GTI Warwick 

Opportunities, LLC by deed recorded in the Orange County Clerk's Office in Liber 15028 of Deeds at 

page 1674, shown as Lot No. 6 on amap entitled, "Warwick Valley Local Dev. Corp. State School 

Road Town of Warwick, Orange County, New York", by Engineering & Surveying Properties, dated 

July 31, 2013, last revised July 30, 2014 and filed in the Orange County Clerk's Office on August 5, 

2014 as Map No. 239-14. Said point being S 24°39'19” W a distance of 0.34’ from an iron pipe; 

THENCE northeast along the division line between lands conveyed to Warwick Private Resort, 

LLC by deed recorded in the Orange County Clerk's Office in Book 15473 of Deeds at page 1457 on 

the west and the herein described parcel on the east, North 26°29'00.00" East a distance of 10.06 

feet; thence leaving said division line and running through said lands of GTI Warwick Opportunities, 

LLC (Lot 6) the following seven (7) courses: 

1. North 79°38'40" East, a distance of 43.98 feet; 

2. South 55°21'20” East, a distance of 309.58 feet; 

3. Along a curve to the left with a radius of 49.63 feet, an arc length of 57.60 feet and a 

chord bearing of South 88°36'05” East, a chord distance of 54.42 feet; 

4. North 58%09'10" East, a distance of 18.03 feet; 

5. North 31°43’22” West, a distance of 18.73 feet; 

6. North 58°16’38” East, a distance of 87.53 feet; and 

South 76°43'22” East, a distance of 178.64 feet to the division line between other lands of GTI 

Warwick Opportunities, LLC (Lot 7) on the east and the herein described parcel on the east; 

THENCE along the last mentioned division line, South 06°18'30" West, a distance of 20.15 

feet to a point; thence leaving said division line and running westerly through the lands of GTI 

Warwick Opportunities, LLC (Lot 6), the following seven (7) courses: 

North 76°43'22" West, a distance of 116.23 feet; 

South 58°16'38” West, a distance of 119.25 feet; 

North 31°43'22" West, a distance of 21.27 feet; 

South 58°09'10” West, a distance of 17.99 feet; 

along a curve to the right with a radius of 69.63 feet, an arc length of 80.81 feet and a 

chord bearing of North 88*36'05" West, a chord distance of 76.35 feet; 

6. North 55°21'20” West, a distance of 301.30 feet; and 

W
R
 

W
N
 

> 

South 79*38'40” West, a distance of 29.77 feet to the division line between said lands of Warwick 

Private Resort, LLC on the south the herein described parcel on the north; and 

THENCE along said division line, North 55°22'27” West, a distance of 16.90 feet to the point or place 

of beginning.
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SCHEDULE “B” 
  

Easement Area Depiction 
  

[see attached]

SCHEDULE “B” 
  

Easement Area Depiction 
  

[see attached]

 

 
 

Easement Area Depiction 
 

[see attached] 
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GRANTOR  

 
GTI WARWICK OPPORTUNITIES, LLC 

 
 
 

GRANTEE 
 
 

ORANGE AND ROCKLAND UTILITIES, INC. 
 
 

_______________________________________________ 
 
 

EASEMENT GRANT 
 
 

_______________________________________________ 
 

Dated_______________, 20__ 
 

 
The land affected by the within instrument lies in 

Section 46, Block 1, Lot 48.22 on the 
Official Tax Map of the Town of Warwick, County of Orange 

 
ROW NO.:    
MAP NO.:     

DISTRIBUTION LINE:    
 

 
 
 
 
 

RECORD AND RETURN TO: 
 

ORANGE AND ROCKLAND UTILITIES, INC. 
REAL ESTATE DEPARTMENT 

390 WEST ROUTE 59 
SPRING VALLEY, NY  10977 
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Motion By: _______________ 

Seconded By: ______________ 

 

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION 

(Consent to Easement Agreements and Release of Portion of Property ) 

 

WHEREAS, the Orange County Industrial Development Agency (“Agency”) is a party to 

a certain Sublease Agreement and Subleaseback Agreement, both dated July 26, 2021, and 

associated project documents, including, but not limited to that certain PILOT Agreement, each 

dated as of July 26, 2021 (“IDA Closing Documents”) which affect the Property located at 40-95 

John Hicks Drive, Warwick, NY (“Property”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Property is comprised of the following parcels: 40-90 John Hicks Drive, 

also known as Section 46, Block 1, Lot 48.22 on the Official Tax Map of the Town of Warwick 

(“Lot 48.22”), and 95 John Hicks Drive, also known as Section 46, Block 1, Lot 48.21 on the 

Official Tax Map of the Town of Warwick (“Lot 48.21”); and 

 

WHEREAS, GTI Warwick Opportunities, LLC (“GTI”) is the fee simple owner of the 

Property; and  

 

WHEREAS, Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc. (“O&R”) intends to construct and operate 

certain underground electric transmission and distribution lines, telecommunications lines, and 

other related facilities and appurtenances, including but not limited to an access road to access the 

aforementioned lines and other related facilities and appurtenances (“O&R Facilities”) on a portion 

of Lot 48.22, for which O&R will require an easement; and  

 

WHEREAS, in connection with the O&R Facilities, O&R will also require an access 

easement over Lot 48.22 to access the O&R Facilities; and 

 

WHEREAS, O&R is constructing the O&R Facilities in connection with the development 

of an electric substation on Lot 48.21; and  

 

WHEREAS, GTI desires to convey to O&R, and O&R desires to purchase from GTI, Lot 

48.21, in accordance with that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated July 9, 2024, between 

such parties; and 

 

WHEREAS, in connection with such conveyance, GTI has requested that the IDA release 

Lot 48.21 from the Property that is currently subject to the IDA Closing Documents; and 

 

WHEREAS, the portion of the Property on Lot 48.22 that O&R intends to utilize for the 

O&R Facilities (“Facilities Easement Area”) is shown as the cross-hatched area on that certain 

drawing entitled “State School Road Substation, Proposed Underground Distribution Easement 

Town of Warwick Tax Lot 46-1-48.22 Orange County, New York,” prepared by Colliers 

Engineering & Design, dated November 8, 2024, last revised January 17, 2025 (“Facilities 

Easement Map”); and  
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4930-3618-8778, v. 4 

WHEREAS, the portion of the Property on Lot 48.22 that O&R intends to utilize for access 

to the O&R Facilities (“Access Easement Area,” together with the Facilities Easement Area, the 

“Easement Areas”) is shown as the cross-hatched area on that certain drawing entitled “State 

School Road Substation, Distribution Conduits Easement for Lots 7 & 8, Town of Warwick, 

Orange County, New York,” prepared by Colliers Engineering & Design, dated January 10, 2024 

(“Access Easement Map,” together with Facilities Easement Map, the “Easement Maps”); and 

 

WHEREAS, GTI and O&R desire to enter those certain easement agreements setting forth 

the parties’ rights and obligations with respect to O&R’s use of the Easement Areas, as well as 

certain access and other rights in connection with O&R’s use of the Easement Areas (“Easement 

Agreements”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Agency has been asked to consent to: (a) the Easement Agreements and 

to subordinate its interest in the Property to the Easement Agreements to facilitate the O&R 

Facilities and associated access; and (b) the release of Lot 48.21 from the Property that is currently 

subject to the IDA Closing Documents and sale of Lot 48.21 to O&R; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Agency is willing to grant such consent based upon the terms of the 

Easement Agreements.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ORANGE 

COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. The Agency hereby consents to: (a) the execution and recording of the 

above-described Easement Agreements, and to subordinate its interest in the Property to the 

Easement Agreements, draft copies of which are attached to this Resolution, and which draft 

Easement Agreements contain their respective Easement Maps as Schedule B, and a metes and 

bounds description of the Easement Areas as Schedule A; and (b) the release of Lot 48.21 from the 

Property currently subject to the IDA Closing Documents (including, but not limited to the PILOT 

Agreement), and upon such release the sale of Lot 48.21 from GTI to O&R.  

 

Section 2. The Chairperson, Vice Chairperson and/or the Chief Executive Officer of 

the Agency are hereby authorized and directed, on behalf of the Agency, to execute and deliver 

any and all documents necessary to effectuate the consent to the Easement Agreements and release 

of Lot 48.21 from the Property, and to do all things necessary, convenient or appropriate for the 

accomplishment of the purposes of this Resolution.  

 

Section 3. The IDA determines that the proposed action for a previously approved 

project regarding the Property is a Type II Action pursuant to SEQRA, involving “continuing 

agency administration,” which does not involve “new programs or major reordering of priorities 

that may affect the environment” (6 N.Y.C.R.R. §617.5(c)(26)), and therefore no findings or 

determination of significance are required under SEQRA.  

 

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately. 
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The question of the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call, 

which resulted as follows: 

 

 Yea Nay Absent Abstain 

     

Jeffrey D. Crist     

Dean Tamburri     

Vincent Odock     

Marc Greene     

Linda Muller     

Giovanni Palladino     

Susan Walski     

 

 The Resolution was thereupon duly adopted. 

  

Date: September __, 2025 

Resolution:  

 

CERTIFIED to be a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted on September __, 2025 by the 

Members of the Board of the Orange County Industrial Development Agency.  

 

 

ORANGE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL 

DEVELOMENT AGENCY 

 

 

      By:  __________________________ 

       Name:  William Fioravanti  

       Title: Chief Executive Officer 
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Vendor Date Memo/Description Amount August

Acquisitions Marketing Inc. 08/25/2025 Marketing & PR @ $2k, IT Support @ $550;  live stream, additional hours  $            2,550.00 2,300.00$    

Adams Fairacre Farms 08/07/2025 Office Supplies / BoD Meeting - RAMP Credit Card  $                 17.92 

Bill Cox 08/19/2025 Maintenance  $               100.00 

BJ's Wholesale Club 08/27/2025 Office Supplies - RAMP Credit Card  $                 23.81 

BLEAKLEY PLATT & SCHMIDT, LLP 08/25/2025 Matter 15226-00002 Legal Counsel  $            1,224.00 

Brooke Simmons 08/20/2025 Research services for Quality of Life Report Card  $               337.50 682.50$       

Credit Card Payment Processing 09/03/2025 Office Supplies, Google, Online Subscription for the Record, IDA Academy Registration  $               532.63 46.71$         

Crystal Rock 08/27/2025 Office Supplies; H20  $                 42.09 

Elan Financial Services (OB&T) 08/01/2025 IT Services (QB's, Zoom, Go Daddy)  $               331.86 

Federal Express 08/18/2025 Office Supplies & Postage  $                 60.53 

Fellenzer Engineering  LLP 08/29/2025 Professional Services for Legoland consulting  $            1,470.00 

08/29/2025 Professional Services for Royal Wine (Escrow)  $            1,380.00 

First Columbia 4-LA, LLC 09/02/2025 Building Utilities ; Electricity and gas services for July-August 2025  $               632.23 686.32$       

HRP Associates, Inc. 08/14/2025 Professional Services for EPA Brownfield Assessment Grant  $            1,092.50 

Kaitlyn Pazereckis 08/20/2025 Professional Fees - Quality of Life Report Card research services  $               600.00 1,065.00$    

KR Cleaning 08/04/2025 Maintenance August 2025  $               650.00 

09/04/2025 Maintenance September 2025  $               650.00 

LAN Associates 08/08/2025 Professional Fees - Quality of Life Report Card research services  $               836.25 

Marriott 08/14/2025 Travel Lodging - EDC/ IDA Academy - RAMP Credit Card  $                 27.00 

Microsoft Office Azure 08/23/2025 IT Support - Microsoft Office / Azure services - RAMP Credit Card  $               210.00 

Niki Jones Agency, Inc. 08/21/2025 Marketing & PR - Invoice for creative services for a brochure to white paper change  $               250.00 

PEAC Solutions 08/12/2025 Office Supplies - Copier / Printer /Equipment Lease  $               445.42 

RBT CPAs LLP 08/15/2025 Professional Services -  accounts receivable and payable August 2025  $            1,850.00 

Spectrum 08/16/2025 IT Support & Audio Visual  - RAMP Credit Card  $               245.00 

Spectrum Pension & Compensation 08/01/2025 Professional Fee - Plan document review and amendment services  $               975.00 

Stamps.com 08/08/2025 Office Supplies . RAMP Credit Card  $                 22.70 

Target 08/21/2025 Office Supplies - RAMP Credit Card  $                 61.21 

The Cincinnati Insurance Company 08/12/2025 Insurance - premium for Commercial Package Policy 08/05/2025 - 08/05/26  $            6,898.50 

The MartinWire Group 09/02/2025 IT Services - huntress agent licenses for August 2025  $               342.00 

Times Union 08/22/2025 Marketing & PR - RAMP Credit Card  $                   3.96 

Travelers 08/29/2025 Insurance -  liability policy 9/18/25 - 9/18/26  $            1,624.00 

Wireless Zone 08/30/2025 Office Supplies  - RAMP Credit Card  $               409.16 

Zultys, Inc. 09/01/2025 Internet & Telephone  $               254.48 254.48$       

Transaction List by Vendor
Orange County Industrial Development Agency

August 1-September 10, 2025
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Summary of Changes: Revised OCIDA/OCFC Fee Schedule 

 

I. Proposed Changes to Existing Fees 
 

Closing Fees 

PILOTs 

The proposed closing fees for projects receiving a PILOT, which depend upon the specific 

industry sector, are essentially the same as on our current schedule. However, we have included 

some additional sectors that are relevant given the recent update to our UTEP. The proposed 

closing fee schedule for PILOTs is as follows: 

• Priority Industry Sector – 1% of the first $2,000,000 of the total project costs (including 

land acquisition costs), plus .5% of the amount above that. 

• Manufacturing Sector – 1% of the first $2,000,000 of the total project costs, plus .5% of 

the amount above that. 

• Workforce Housing – 1% of the first $2,000,000 of the total project costs, plus .5% of the 

amount above that. 

• Hotel/Hospitality Sector: 1% of the total project costs. 

• Warehouse/Distribution Sector – 1% of the total project costs.  

• Retail Sector: 2% of the first $2,000,000 of the total project costs, plus 1% of the amount 

above that. 

  

Sales Tax Exemption 

A couple of years ago, we reduced the fees for STE to make it easier for companies and 

developers – especially smaller ones – who are not seeking a PILOT to utilize this benefit to help 

their projects. This has been the case with hotels, for example, that have come to us in recent 

years. However, we have since learned through administering a handful of such projects that 

the closing fee rates we are now charging are simply not commensurate with the work required 

of IDA Board and staff. 

We are currently charging a closing fee of 1% of the total value of the sales tax benefit that the 

project receives. If, for example, a project is exempted from paying $650,000 of sales tax (= 

8.125% of $8 million of building materials + FF&E), then the current IDA closing fee is only 

$6,500. 
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Here is the proposed new calculation for STEs:  

• Up to $4 million: .5% of cost of the project subject to sales tax. 

• In excess of $4 million: .25% of cost of the project subject to sales tax. 

So, in the example above, the fee is $30,000 (= .5% of the first $4 million + .25% of the 

remaining $4 million of value). This is much more fair compensation to the IDA.  

 

Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption  

Currently, the closing fee calculation for MRTE is identical to that for STE: 1% of the total value 

of the benefit received. For example, if the IDA awards an applicant $50,000 in MRTE benefit (= 

.75% of a $6.7 million mortgage), the IDA closing fee is merely $500.  

Under the proposed policy, the closing fee would be equal to .1% of the value of the mortgage. 

In this example, that would mean a fee of $6,700 (= .1% of $6.7 million). Again, this is a far more 

reasonable amount. 

 

Bond Transactions 

We have proposed no changes to the closing fee calculations for bond transactions, except we 

added new fee rates for taxable bonds (1/4% of the principal amount of the bonds) and for 

refinancing of bonds (.5% of the principal amount of the bonds to be refinanced). 

 

II. Proposed New Fees 

 

Project Commitment Fees 

Another challenge we face is the IDA not being compensated when a project fails to close on 

their approved incentives. The compensation we receive for all the time and expense that goes 

into reviewing, processing and approving incentives for a project is in the form of our closing 

fees. If a project doesn’t close, however, obviously we never receive this compensation. Our 

legal counsel ends up in the same position.  

To remedy this, we are proposing a non-refundable Project Commitment Fees that would be 

due upon the execution of an Inducement Resolution (the first stage of Board approvals when a 

public hearing is authorized), and which would be applied to the eventual closing fees if and 
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when the project closes. The proposed fee rate is 10% of the total estimated closing fee. This 

amount – which would be paid to both the IDA and to our legal counsel – would be no less than 

$2,500, and no more than $10,000. 

Because this new fee will better compensate our legal counsel for their time preparing an 

application for inducement, we are also removing the $ 

 

Local Labor Administrative Fee 

There are no proposed changes to the labor monitoring fees we collect up-front from 

applicants. However, we have added a new fee to cover costs associated with the IDA’s 

administration of local labor monitoring (reviewing labor reports, considering waivers etc), 

which can be substantial. The proposed Agency Administrative Fee is 2% of the total anticipated 

Local Labor monitoring fees. For example, if we collect $50,000 in anticipated labor monitoring 

fees (which of course are ultimately paid to the third-party monitor firm), then the IDA’s Agency 

Admin Fee would be $1,000. 

 

Annual Compliance Fees 

As our Finance and Audit Committee members know well, there is a lot of time, effort and 

expense required to collect all of the necessary project data to enable a comprehensive fiscal 

audit as well as the submission of an accurate and complete annual report to PARIS. This 

includes proof of insurance; proof of PILOT payments; a copy of ST340 sales tax exemption 

form; status of job creation and retention; and any additional data that may be required by the 

New York State Comptroller. We are proposing an annual compliance fee of $750 for all projects 

actively receiving IDA benefits. This fee is due upon closing, and then due every February 20th 

which is also when this data is due to the IDA. If any of that required information is submitted 

after February 20th, the IDA will also reserve the right to impose a $2,500 late fee.  

 

Other New Transaction Fees 

Lastly, we are looking to implement two other administrative fees: $1,000 to process a 

termination of a project (upon completion of their PILOT, for example); and a $1,500 fee to 

cover the time and expense required to process various transactions that arise for projects after 

completion, such as for amendments to agreements, assignment of benefits to a new company, 

etc.  
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 FEE SCHEDULE  

 

 

Orange County IDA (OCIDA) and Orange County Funding Corp. (OCFC) Project Fees 

 

A. Application Fees: $2,500 due at time of application submission. Non-refundable. 

• Administrative Application Fee: $2,500 to be remitted directly to OCIDA; and 

• Transaction Counsel Application Fee: $2,500 to be remitted directly to OCIDA’s legal 
counsel. 

 

B. Project Commitment Fees: 

• Agency Fee: Due with fully executed Inducement Resolution. Non-refundable. Commitment 
Fee is 10% of the total estimated closing fee, not less than $2,500 nor more than $10,000. 
Amount is applied to Closing Fee. 

• Counsel Fee: Due with fully executed Inducement Resolution. Non-refundable. Commitment 
Fee is 10% of the total estimated closing fee, not less than $2,500 nor more than $10,000. 
Amount is applied to Closing Fee. 

 

C. Closing Fees: 

i. For Sales Tax Exemption benefit: 

• Up to $4 million: ½% of cost of the project subject to sales tax. 

• In excess of $4 million: ¼% of cost of the project subject to sales tax. 

• Counsel Fee: Base $2,500 fee, plus ½% on the first $500,000; and ¼% thereafter on the 
portion of the project receiving the benefit. Minimum closing fee is $2,500. 

 

ii. For Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption benefit: 

• 1/10% of the value of the mortgage. 

• Counsel Fee: Base $2,500 fee, plus ½% on the first $500,000; and ¼% thereafter on the 
portion of the project receiving the benefit. Minimum closing fee is $2,500. 
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iii. For PILOT Agreements: 

The Orange County Industrial Development Agency will impose a fee for all Payment In Lieu of 
Tax Agreements (PILOT Agreements) provided by the Agency. The fee schedule is dependent 
upon the project’s specific industry sector, as follows, and is due upon closing: 

• Priority Industry Sector: 1% of the first $2,000,000 of the total project costs (including land 
acquisition costs), plus .5% of the amount above that. 

• Manufacturing Sector: 1% of the first $2,000,000 of the total project costs, plus .5% of the 
amount above that. 

• Workforce Housing: 1% of the first $2,000,000 of the total project costs, plus .5% of the 
amount above that. 

• Hotel/Hospitality Sector: 1% of the total project costs. 

• Warehouse/Distribution Sector: 1% of the total project costs.  

• Retail Sector: 2% of the first $2,000,000 of the total project costs, plus 1% of the amount 
above that. 

Counsel Fee: Base $2,500 fee, plus ½% on the first $500,000; and ¼% thereafter on the portion 
of the project receiving the benefit. Minimum closing fee is $2,500. 

 

iv. For Bond Transactions 

Closing fees for bond transactions are based on the principal amount of the bonds issued, as 
follows: 

For Tax-Exempt Bonds: 

• Up to $10 million of principal amount: 1% of total bond value, 

• The next $10 million – $25 million: .5% of bond value,  

• Remaining $25 million and above: .25% of bond value.  

For Taxable Bonds: 

• 1/4% of the principal amount of the bonds. 

For Refinancing Bonds:  

• .5% of the principal amount of the bonds to be refinanced.  

Please note that the minimum fee for Bonds transaction is $10,000. 
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Statutory Mandated Bond Issuance Charge 

Pursuant to Section 51 of Chapter 56 of the Laws of 2024 Under State law, there is a statutory 
fee required for all bonds issued by the Agency, which is payable to the New York State 
Department of Taxation and Finance. This fee is calculated as a percentage of the Principal 
Amount of Bonds Issued at the following rates: 

 • $20,000,000 or less:  0% 

 • More than $20,000,000:  .35% 

  

Closing Fees: There will be a bond counsel fee based on the standard hourly billing rates of the 
Bond Counsel providing services, plus disbursements. Bond Counsel will provide monthly 
statements, if requested. Payment of fees and disbursements will be due at closing or upon 
abandonment of the financing. 

 

With respect to each element of the Closing Fees set forth above, the portion of the Agency Fee 
applicable to the applicable element or elements shall be due upon execution and delivery of the 
documentation creating the applicable benefit. 

If at any time the Project costs change prior to the Final Resolution, please inform management 
immediately for closing fee recalculation purposes. 

 

Please initial stating you understand the foregoing, have provided accurate Project costs, and 
consent to the estimated closing fee provided above _____.  

 

D. ANNUAL COMPLIANCE FEE 

An Annual Compliance Fee in the amount of $750 will be charged to all active projects of the 
Agency.  

Annual compliance requirements include: Proof of insurance; proof of PILOT payments; copy of 
ST340 sales tax exemption form; status of job creation and retention; and, any additional data 
that may be required by the New York State Comptroller. The first payment of the compliance 
fee will be due at closing; for succeeding years, February 20th will be the due date. 

The annual compliance fee does not include fees that the Applicant may be required to pay to an 
independent third-party auditor for monitoring compliance with Prevailing Wage Requirements or 
Local Labor Requirements, whichever is applicable. 

The Agency reserves the right to adjust the Annual Compliance Fee from time to time. 
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E. LOCAL LABOR MONITORING FEES 

The Agency will retain an independent third party to review compliance by the Applicant with the 
Prevailing Wage Requirements or the Local Labor Requirements, whichever is applicable. The 
Applicant shall be responsible for the fees and expenses of such independent third-party relating 
to the foregoing monitoring responsibilities.  

The OCIDA employs a third-party firm, or firms, to monitor compliance with our Local Labor 
Policy (attached hereto). The total anticipated labor monitoring fees, borne entirely by the 
applicant, are assessed up-front, upon the closing of your OCIDA transaction. However, if 
Project delays occur or if extra monitoring is required, additional fees may be assessed. These 
fees will be deposited into a non-interest-bearing escrow account and will fund the ongoing audit 
of Local Labor Policy compliance throughout construction of the Project.  

Any unused funds on deposit with the OCIDA will be returned to the applicant upon Project 
completion.Additional information relating to this monitoring program may be obtained upon 
request from the Agency. 
 

The total anticipated monitoring fees are based on total project costs: 

   
• Less than $5 million:  $5,000. 

 
• Greater than $5 million, less than $15 million:   $10,000. 

 
• Greater than $15, less than $25 million:    $20,000. 

 

• Greater than $25 million, less than $50 million:   $30,000. 

 
• Greater than $50 million, less than $100 million:  $45,000. 

 
• Greater than $100 million, less than $500 million: $55,000. 

 
• Greater than $500 million: To be determined by the Agency. 

 
• Agency Administrative Fee: 2% of the total anticipated Local Labor monitoring fees. 

 

 
F. OTHER TRANSACTION FEES 
 

• Amendments, Assignments and other transactions: $1,500.00 

 
• Project Termination Fee: $1,000.00 

 
• Submitting Annual Compliance Data after February 20th: $2,500.00 

 
 
 
The OCIDA Fee Schedule is the standard used when calculating all Project fees. These fees are 
not open for negotiation.  
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Please initial stating you understand and consent to the above   

 

 
COMPLETENESS OF APPLICATIONS 

An application must be deemed complete by the Agency before the Agency will take any action 
with respect to the proposed project and financial assistance being requested. 

In order to be complete, an Application must include the following upon submission: 

1. Signed and notarized Application. 

2. Signed acknowledgment of having read and agreed to the Agency’s Local Construction Labor 
Policy. 

3. Completed Environmental Assessment Form. 

6. Check or other form of payment of Agency Application Fee in the amount of $2,500.00. 

The sufficiency of the information included in the Application shall be determined in the sole 
discretion of the Agency, and upon a request by the Agency for further information, the 
Application will not be deemed complete until such time as the requested information has been 
provided to the Agency. 
 
 

Please make all Checks payable to: 

Orange County Industrial Development Agency 

Mail to: 
4 Crotty Lane 

New Windsor, NY 12553 
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 FEE SCHEDULE 

1. Application Fees

• Administrative Application Fee: $2,500 to be remitted directly to OCIDA; and

• Transaction Counsel Application Fee: $2,500 to be remitted directly to OCIDA’s legal counsel.

2. Labor Policy Monitoring Fees

The OCIDA employs a third-party firm, or firms, to monitor compliance with our Local Labor Policy (attached 
hereto). The total anticipated labor monitoring fees, borne entirely by the applicant, are assessed up-front, upon 
the closing of your OCIDA transaction. However, if Project delays occur or if extra monitoring is required, 
additional fees may be assessed. These fees will be deposited into a non-interest bearing escrow account and will 
fund the ongoing audit of Local Labor Policy compliance throughout construction of the Project. Any unused funds 
on deposit with the OCIDA will be returned to the applicant upon Project completion.  

• Agency Administrative Fee: 1% of the total anticipated Local Labor monitoring fees.

• Labor Monitoring Fees:
Based on Total Capital Expenditure…

Less than $5M:  $5,000.00. 

Greater than $5M, less than $15M:  $10,000.00. 

Greater than $15M, less than $25M:  $20,000.00. 

Greater than $25M, less than $50M:  $30,000.00. 

Greater than $50M, less than $100M:  $45,000.00. 

Greater than $100M, less than $500M:  $55,000.00. 

Greater than $500M:       TBD. 

3. Closing Fees:

• Sales Tax Exemption (STE) and/or Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption (MRTE) Only:
 1% of the Total $ Benefit Awarded by OCIDA. 
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Closing Fees continued: 

• Bond Issuance Only:

Based on Principal Amount of Bonds Issued…

First $10M:  1% of Bond Value, 

Next $10M – $25M:  .5% of Bond Value, 

Remaining $25M and above: .25% of Bond Value. 

• Refinancing Bonds:     .5% of the Outstanding Bond Value.

• Projects that Include PILOTS:

Based on Sector category of the Project…

o Manufacturing Sector – 1% of the first $2,000,000 of the Project cost (as identified on page 12 of
this application), plus .5% of amount above that, due at closing (total Project cost includes land
acquisition costs).

o Warehouse/Distribution Sector – 1% of the Project cost (as identified on page 15 of this
application), due at closing. 

o Retail Sector: Stores – 485B: 2% of the first $2,000,000 of the Project cost (as identified on page
15 of this application), plus 1% of amount above that.

o Retail Sector: Back Office/Medical – 10 year PILOT: 1% of the Project cost (as identified
on page 15 of this application), due at closing.

o Hotel Sector (per Scoring Criteria)

• 10 year PILOT: 1% of the Project cost (as identified on page 15 of this application), due
at closing.

• 4 year PILOT: 1% of the Project cost (as identified on page 15 of this application), due at
closing.

o Tourism Sector

• $0-$30M Capital Cost: 1% of the Project cost (as identified on page 15 of this
application), due at closing.

• $30-$100M Capital Cost: .75% of the Project cost (as identified on page 15 of this
application), due at closing.

• Over $100M Capital Cost: 1% of the Project cost (as identified on page 15 of this
application), due at closing.

o “Special Projects” – TBD per Project.
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4. IDA Transaction Counsel Fees:

Legal fees are charged based upon actual hours worked on your Project by OCIDA/OCFC’s general counsel 
and/or bond counsel. Current hourly rates may be provided by our counsel upon request. 

NOTE: OCIDA reserves the right to seek additional IDA and Transaction Counsel fees for exceptionally large or 
complex transactions. 

31
100



Please make all Checks payable to: 

Orange County Industrial Development Agency 

Mail to: 
4 Crotty Lane 

New Windsor, NY 12553 
*In the event that an applicant does not seek or does not qualify for an OCIDA PILOT or the equivalent of the
State’s 485-b program, the fee will be a straight one-half percent (0.5%) of the Project cost.

The OCIDA Fee Schedule is the standard used when calculating all Project fees. These fees are not open for 
negotiation. Please initial stating you understand and consent to the above  

Miscellaneous Fees: 

Amendments and Assignments – $1,500.00 

Termination Fee – $1,000.00 

Submitting Annual Reports after February 24 – $2,500.00 

If at any time the Project costs change prior to the Final Resolution, please inform management immediately for 
closing fee recalculation purposes. 

Please initial stating you understand and consent to the above 
Closing Fee: 

Please be advised should the Orange County IDA act to adopt the Final Resolution for your Project a fee will 
be due at closing. 

If at any time the Project costs change prior to the Final Resolution, please inform management immediately for 
closing fee recalculation purposes. 

Please initial stating you understand the foregoing, have provided accurate Project costs, and consent to the 
estimated closing fee provided above  
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Orange County Industrial Development Agency By-Laws 

As amended 02-15-23 
 

1  

ORANGE COUNTY  
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

BY-LAWS 
 

ARTICLE 1  

THE AGENCY 

 
Section 1. Name. The name of the Agency shall be “Orange County Industrial 

Development Agency” as established by General Municipal Law, Chapter 390 of the Laws of 
1972, specifically Section 912. 
 

Section 2. Seal of Agency. The seal of the Agency shall be in the form of a circle and 
shall bear the name of the Agency and the year of its organization. 
 

Section 3. Office of the Agency. The office of the Agency shall be in Orange County, 
New York. 
 

Section 4. Mission Statement and Powers of the Agency. The mission of the Agency 
shall be to effectuate the economic development policy and purposes of the General Municipal 
Law, Section 852, in Orange County, New York. Toward that end, the Agency shall among other 
things: (1) seek, outreach and process applications for financial assistance from companies; (2) 
invest in and undertake economic development projects in Orange County with a view toward 
quality job creation, job retention and other economic benefits; (3) assist in expanding 
manufacturing opportunities in Orange County; and (4) improve the quality of life in Orange 
County recognizing that excellent quality of life enhances economic development. 

 
The Agency shall have all the powers of an Industrial Development Agency authorized 

by Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law and shall have the power to do all things 
necessary or convenient to carry out its purposes and exercise the powers authorized herein. 
 
 

ARTICLE II MEMBERS 

Section 1. Board of Directors. The Orange County Industrial Development Agency is 
composed of a seven member Board of Directors which is appointed by and serves, without 
compensation, at the pleasure of the Orange County Legislature and shall continue to hold 
office until his or her successor is appointed. Notwithstanding, the Board of Directors shall 
be entitled to necessary expenses, including traveling expenses, incurred in the discharge of 
their duties. Upon the resignation or removal of a Member, a successor shall be selected by 
the County Legislature.  Members may resign at any time by giving written notice to the 
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County Legislator and to the Chairman of the Agency. Unless otherwise specified in the 
notice the resignation shall take effect upon receipt of the notice by the Chairman or the 
County Legislator. Acceptance of the resignation shall not be necessary to make it effective. 
 
No Agency Board member, including the Chairman, shall serve as the Agency’s Chief Executive 
Officer or hold any other equivalent position.   
 

Section 2. Board Member Responsibilities. The duties and responsibilities of the Board 
are as follows: 
 

A. Execute direct oversight of the Agency’s chief executive officer and other senior 
management in the effective and ethical management of the Agency; 

B. Understand, review and monitor the implementation of fundamental financial and 
management controls and operational decisions of the Agency; 

C. Establish policies regarding the payment of salary, compensation and reimbursements 
and establish rules for time and attendance of the chief executive officer and senior 
management; 

D. Adopt a Code of Ethics applicable to each officer, director and employee that, at a 
minimum, includes the standards established in the Public Officers Law; 

E. Establish written policies and procedures on investments, travel, the acquisition of 
real property, the procurement of goods and services and policies protecting 
employees from retaliation for disclosing information concerning acts of wrongdoing, 
misconduct, sexual harassment, malfeasance or other inappropriate behavior by an 
employee or board member of the Agency; 

F. Adopt a defense and indemnification policy and disclosing same to all board 
members;  

G. Perform each of their duties as board members in good faith and with that degree of 
diligence, care and skill which an ordinarily prudent person in like position would use 
under similar circumstances and apply independent judgment in the best interest of 
the Agency; 

H. Upon taking his/her oath of office, each board member executes an acknowledgement 
in which he/she attests that he/she understands his/her role and fiduciary 
responsibilities and understands his/her duty of loyalty and care to the Agency and 
commitment to the Agency’s mission and public interest. 

I. Comply with Section 3 below. 
 

Section 3. Training, Independence and Ethics. Upon appointment, all Board members 
shall participate in State-approved training regarding their legal, fiduciary and ethical 
responsibilities within one year of their appointment to the Agency. Further, each Board member 
shall execute a certificate of independence as required by the PAAA. All members of the Board 
shall participate in such continuing training as may be required to remain informed of best 
practices, regulatory and statutory changes relating to the effective oversight of the management 
and financial activities of industrial development agencies and to adhere to the highest standards 
of responsible governance as required by the PAAA. All Agency Board members, officers and 
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employees shall be familiar with the Ethics policies as adopted by the Board in accordance with 
PAAA requirements. 
 

ARTICLE III  

OFFICERS 

Section 1. Officers and duties. The Officers of the Agency shall be a Chairperson, a 
Vice Chairperson, a Secretary, an Assistant Secretary and an Ethics Officer,  who shall have such 
duties, powers and functions as hereinafter provided, and all of whom shall be elected by the 
members of the Agency at the annual meeting of the Agency in each fiscal year. 
 

Section 2. Chairperson. The Chairperson shall preside at all meetings of the Agency.  
Except as otherwise authorized by resolution of the Agency, the Chairperson shall sign all 
agreements, contracts, deeds and any other important instruments of the Agency. Before each 
meeting, the Chairperson shall approve the agenda and submit such recommendations and 
information as he/she may consider proper concerning the business, affairs and policies of the 
Agency. 
 

Section 3. Vice Chairperson. The Vice Chairperson shall perform the duties of the 
Chairperson in the absence or incapacity of the Chairperson and, in the case of the resignation of 
the Chairperson, the Vice Chairperson shall perform such duties as are imposed on the 
Chairperson until such time as the Agency shall elect a new Chairperson.  
 

Section 4. Secretary. The Secretary shall be responsible to keep, or cause to be kept, the 
records of the Agency, shall act as secretary of the meetings of the Agency and record or cause 
to be recorded all votes and shall keep, or cause to be kept, a record of the proceedings of the 
Agency in the form of minutes to be kept for such purpose and shall perform all duties incident 
to his/her office. He/she shall keep in safe custody, the seal of the Agency and shall have the 
power to affix the seal to all contracts and other instruments authorized to be executed by the 
Agency.  
 
 Section 5. Ethics Officer. The Ethics Officer shall be responsible for creating, 
implementing and overseeing ethical policies and standards. The Chairperson of the 
Agency shall be the Ethics Officer. In the event that the Chairperson shall have a conflict of 
interest with respect to a potential ethical issue, then the Chairperson of the Governance 
Committee shall act as the Ethics Officer.  
 

Section 6. Additional Duties. The officers of the Agency shall perform such other duties 
and functions as may from time to time be required or authorized by the Agency, by the By-
Laws of the Agency or by the rules and regulations of the Agency. 
 

Section 7. Office Vacancies. Should any Agency office become vacant, the Agency shall 
appoint a successor from among its membership at the next regular meeting and such 
appointment shall be for the unexpired term of said office. 
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ARTICLE IV 

 
KEY PERSONNEL, AGENTS AND SUBSIDIARIES 

 
Section 1. Chief Executive Officer The CEO shall be hired/appointed by the Agency 

and shall be responsible for the design, implementation, and management of projects relating to 
Agency operations and for coordinating economic development projects. The CEO shall be 
accountable for management of all IDA staff. Strategy for the IDA once approved by the Board, 
shall be implemented by the CEO. He/She shall set goals and objectives for the organization. 
The CEO shall be the point of media contact for the Agency and shall present the Agency’s 
economic development positions and policies on relevant issues. He/She will work with state, 
county, and local officials and the Agency’s economic development partners, as necessary, on all 
prospective Agency projects.  
  

Section 2. Additional Personnel. The Agency may, from time to time, employ such 
personnel or engage such agents as it deems necessary to exercise its powers, duties and 
functions as prescribed the New York General Municipal Law and all other laws of the State of 
New York. 
 

ARTICLE V 
 

ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL BUDGET 
 

Section 1. Annual Reporting.  An Annual Report “PARIS” is required by the Public  
Authorities Accountability Act (PAAA). The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for  
compiling, preparing and filing the Annual Report, or causing same to be complied, prepared and 
filed. The Annual Report shall be posted on the Agency’s website and filed with the State as 
same may be required by the PAAA or other law. The Chief Executive Officer, Agency Staff and 
an independent accounting firm shall assist in preparing the Annual Report.  The CEO shall 
compile and prepare the Annual Report by March 31 of each year for the preceding fiscal year 
ending December 31st. The Chief Executive Officer shall certify, or cause to be certified, that the 
financial information contained in the annual report is accurate and does not contain any untrue 
statements as required by the PAAA. The CFO shall submit the Annual Report by March 31st to 
the Orange County Executive, the Chairman of the Orange County Legislature and the New 
York State Authority Budget Office as required by the PAAA via the "PARIS" reporting system. 
 
 Section 2. Annual Budget. The annual budget shall be prepared by the Agency's 
independent auditor with input from the Chief Executive Officer, the Chairman, Audit 
Committee, Agency members and employees, as applicable. The budget shall contain 
information on operations and capital construction setting forth the estimated receipts and 
expenditures for the next fiscal year and the current fiscal year and the actual receipts and 
expenditures for the last completed fiscal year. The budget shall be prepared during the months 
of September and October of each year, in time for Agency adoption prior to the mandatory 
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November 1st submission to the Orange County Executive, the Orange County Commissioner of 
Finance, the Chairman of the Orange County Legislature and the New York State Authority 
Budget Office as required by the PAAA. 
 

ARTICLE VI 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Section 1. Fiscal Year. The fiscal year of the Agency shall begin on the first day of 
January of each year. 
 

Section 2. Annual Meeting. The annual meeting of the Agency shall be held at the first 
regularly scheduled meeting in the month of January at its designated meeting place. 
 

Section 3. Regular meetings. Regular meetings of the Agency shall be held upon lawful 
notice at such times and places as, from time to time, may be determined by resolution of the 
Agency. 
 

Section 4. Special Meetings. The Chairperson of the Agency may, when he/she deems it 
desirable, and shall, upon the written request of two members of the Agency, call a Special 
Meeting of the Agency for the purpose of transacting any business designated in such call or for 
any business otherwise agreed to by a majority of members present at the meeting. The call for a 
Special Meeting may be delivered to each member of the Agency or may be mailed, faxed or e-
mailed to the business or home address of each member of the Agency at least two (2) days prior 
to the date of such Special Meeting or as soon as practicable if meeting is called on less than two 
(2) days notice. Waivers of Notice may be signed by any members failing to receive proper 
notice.  
 

Section 5. Quorum. At all meetings of the Agency, a majority of the members of the 
Agency shall constitute a quorum for the purpose of transacting business. 

 
Section 6. Order of Business. At the regular meetings of the Agency, the following shall 

be the order of business unless modified by the Chairperson from time to time: 
 

A. Roll Call 
B. Approval of Minutes 
C. Financial Report 
D. Reports, as applicable  

a. Chairperson’s Report 
b. Reports of Officers 
c. Reports of Committees 

E. New Business 
Applications and Resolutions 

F. Other Business 
G. Adjournment 
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The order of business may be altered or suspended at any meeting by the Members of the 
Agency. 
 

Section 7. Committees. The Board shall have an audit, finance and governance 
committee.  The Board may constitute other committees as it deems appropriate.  The members 
of all committees shall be appointed at the Annual Meeting or as soon thereafter as a quorum can 
be obtained by the Chairperson of the Agency who shall be an ex officio member of each 
committee. A quorum of any committee shall consist of a majority of members of that 
committee. The CEO shall attend all committee meetings, if requested, and make such reports 
and recommendations as he/she deems necessary and advisable. The following constitute the 
Standing Committees of the Agency and their duties and responsibilities: 
 

A. Audit Committee. The Chairperson shall appoint an Audit Committee comprised 
of at least three (3) independent members who shall constitute a majority of the Committee. The 
primary responsibilities of the Audit Committee shall be to recommend the hiring of a certified, 
independent accounting firm, establish the compensation to be paid to such accounting firm and 
to provide direct oversight of the performance of the independent audit to be performed annually 
by the accounting firm. The Audit Committee shall also monitor the Agency’s Investment Policy 
and recommend changes to such policy in consultation with their independent auditor, as 
necessary.  In addition, the Audit Committee is charged with the responsibility of evaluating and 
deciding requests for exemptions from Agency clients from the Agency’s local labor policy and 
for monitoring the work performed by the firm retained by the Agency for auditing adherence to 
such local labor policy. 

 
B. Governance Committee. The Chairperson shall appoint a Governance 

Committee comprised of at least three (3) independent members who shall constitute a majority 
of the Committee. The primary responsibilities of the Governance Committee shall be to keep 
the Board informed of best governance practices, review corporate governance trends, update the 
Board’s corporate governance practices, advise Board members on the skills and experiences 
required of potential board members, examine ethical and conflicts of interest issues, perform 
Board self- examinations and recommend By-Laws that include rules and procedures for conduct 
of Board business. 

 
C. Finance Committee. The Chairperson shall appoint a Finance Committee 

comprised of the three (3) independent members of the Audit Committee, the primary purpose of 
which shall be to oversee the Agency's debt and debt practices and to recommend policies 
concerning the Agency's issuance and management of debt. 
 
 Section 8. Voting. All action taken by the Agency shall require a vote by a majority of 
the total number of members of the board in accordance with Section 2826 of the New York 
State Public Authorities Law.  
 

ARTICLE VII  
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AMENDMENTS 

 Section 1. Amendment to By-Laws. The By-Laws of the Agency shall be amended only 
with the approval of at least a majority of all of the members of the Agency at a regular or a 
special meeting, but no such amendment shall be adopted unless at least seven (7) days written 
notice thereof has been previously given to all members of the Agency.  
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